

19-648

U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

IN RE: NYREE BELTON,
Debtor.

NYREE BELTON,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GE CAPITAL RETAIL BANK,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, No. 15-CV-1934, before the Honorable Vincent L. Briccetti

BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT GE CAPITAL RETAIL BANK

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
JONATHAN D. URICK
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20062
(201) 463-5337

EVAN M. TAGER
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
MATTHEW A. WARING
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
A. The FAA Mandates That Courts Enforce Agreements To Arbitrate Statutory Claims Unless There Is A Clear Congressional Command To The Contrary.....	5
B. The Bankruptcy Code Does Not Contain A Clear Congressional Command To Make Discharge-Violation Claims Non-Arbitrable.....	11
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adell v. Cellco P’ship</i> , 2019 WL 1040754 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 5, 2019).....	14
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	1, 6, 9
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	1
<i>Brown v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 457 N.E.2d 957 (Ohio Mun. Ct. 1983)	19
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012).....	5, 6, 9
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	1
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gelman v. Ashcroft</i> , 372 F.3d 495 (2d Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	6, 9
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	6
<i>In re Anderson</i> , 884 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Latanowich</i> , 207 B.R. 326 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1997)	17
<i>In re Trevino</i> , 599 B.R. 526 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2019).....	13, 14, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Zarnel</i> , 619 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	1
<i>Laurich-Trost v. Wabnitz</i> , 2003 WL 22805159 (Ohio Ct. App. Nov. 25, 2003)	19
<i>Lotes Co. v. Hon Hai Precision Indus. Co.</i> , 753 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	6, 16
<i>Patterson v. Raymours Furniture Co.</i> , 659 F. App'x 40 (2d Cir. 2016)	1
<i>Ramdharry v. Gurer</i> , 1995 WL 41353 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jan. 25, 1995).....	19
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	6, 16, 17
<i>Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	6, 10
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019)	17
<i>United States v. Gill</i> , 748 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Ziober v. BLB Res., Inc.</i> , 839 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 2016)	6
 Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
7 U.S.C. § 26(n)(2)	10
9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. § 524.....	17, 18, 19, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2).....	10
Pub. L. No. 91-467, § 3, 84 Stat. 990 (1970).....	11
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9009(a).....	18
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
 Other Authorities	
Official Form 318, http://www.uscourts.gov/file/18783/download	18
